Long-term restructuring accrual 1,061 1,061

Total liabilities 23,399 724 24,123

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock: $0.001 par value 26 26
Treasury stock (20,664) (20,664)

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Additional paid-in capital 87,295 12,302 99,597
Accumulated other comprehensive income 333 �  333
Deferred stock-based compensation (1,948) (415) (2,363)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 4,715 (10,259) (5,544)

Total stockholders� equity 69,757 1,628 71,385

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 93,156 $ 2,352 $ 95,508

11

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

The incremental impact on the condensed consolidated statements of operations from recognizing stock-based compensation expense and sales
tax adjustments through December 31, 2005 is summarized as follows:

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
As Reported Adjustment As Restated As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(unaudited)
Revenues:
License $ 7,136 $ �  $ 7,136 $ 19,737 $ �  $ 19,737
Maintenance 7,639 �  7,639 22,193 �  22,193

Total revenues 14,775 �  14,775 41,930 �  41,930

Cost of revenues:
License 232 �  232 561 �  561
Amortization of acquired technology 145 �  145 844 �  844
Maintenance 526 �  526 1,588 (2) 1,586

Total cost of revenues 903 �  903 2,993 (2) 2,991

Gross profit 13,872 �  13,872 38,937 (2) 38,939

Operating expenses:
Research and development 3,868 29 3,897 11,650 160 11,810
Sales and marketing 5,218 32 5,250 16,479 (19) 16,460
General and administrative 1,676 155 1,831 6,550 159 6,709
Litigation settlement charge, net �  �  �  573 �  573

Total operating expenses 10,762 216 10,978 35,252 300 35,552

Income (loss) from operations 3,110 (216) 2,894 3,685 (298) 3,387
Other income, net 351 �  351 923 �  923

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 3,461 (216) 3,245 4,608 (298) 4,310
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (1,106) 201 (905) (1,491) 289 (1,202)

Net income (loss) $ 2,355 $ (15) $ 2,340 $ 3,117 $ (9) $ 3,108

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.09 $ 0.12 $ �  $ 0.12

Diluted $ 0.09 $ �  $ 0.09 $ 0.11 $ �  $ 0.11

Basic 25,749 �  25,749 25,898 �  25,898

Diluted 27,087 40 27,127 27,290 143 27,433

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Non-cash stock-based compensation included in
the above expenses:
Cost of revenues $ (1) $ �  $ (1) $ 6 $ (2) $ 4
Research and development 29 29 58 287 160 447
Sales and marketing 108 32 140 454 (19) 435
General and administrative 87 67 154 476 (88) 388

12

Edgar Filing: EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effects of the restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed consolidated statements
of cash flows (in thousands):

EMBARCADERO TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in thousands) (unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
As reported Adjustment As Restated

Cash from operating activities:
Net income $ 3,117 $ (9) $ 3,108
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,059 �  1,059
Amortization of acquired technology 1,107 �  1,107
Amortization of other intangible assets �  �  �
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation 1,213 53 1,266
Issuance of options in exchange for services 10 �  10
Deferred income taxes, net 43 (291) (248)
Tax benefit arising from disqualifying disposition of stock options 144 �  144
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Trade accounts receivable 1,232 �  1,232
Prepaid expenses and other assets (328) �  (328)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 258 247 505
Deferred revenue 442 �  442

Net cash provided by operating activities 8,297 0 8,297

Cash from investing activities:
Purchase of investments (70,585) �  (70,585)
Maturities of investments 69,490 �  69,490
Purchase of property and equipment (337) �  (337)
Capitalized Acquisition costs (62) �  (62)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,494) �  (1,494)

Cash from financing activities:
Payments for repurchase of common stock (3,196) �  (3,196)
Payments of principal under capital lease obligation (120) �  (120)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 386 �  386

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (2,930) �  (2,930)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (160) �  (160)